TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tower Automotive Technology Products, Inc.		07/31/2007	CORPORATION: INDIANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC	
Street Address:	27275 Haggerty Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 680	
City:	Novi	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48377	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2411705	TOWER AUTOMOTIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)597-2400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-597-2500

Email: Istrademark@lowenstein.com
Correspondent Name: Vanessa A. Ignacio, Esq.
Address Line 1: Lowenstein Sandler PC
Address Line 2: 65 Livingston Avenue

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068-1791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20829/22		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vanessa A. Ignacio, Esq.		
Signature:	/Vanessa A. Ignacio/		
	TRADEMARK		

900083650 REEL: 003595 FRAME: 0459

Date:	08/06/2007
-------	------------

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC (US TM Assignment)#page1.tif source=Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC (US TM Assignment)#page2.tif source=Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC (US TM Assignment)#page3.tif source=Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC (US TM Assignment)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003595 FRAME: 0460

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") from Tower Automotive Technology Products, Inc., an Indiana corporation, with its principal office at 27175 Haggerty Road, Novi, Michigan 48377 (the "Assignor"), to Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 27275 Haggerty Road, Suite 680, Novi, Michigan 48377 (the "Assignee"), is entered into and effective as of July 31, 2007 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States trademark registration set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Mark</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 1, 2007 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation, the goodwill of the business relating to the Mark, and any renewals and extensions of the Mark, any common law rights in the Mark, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Mark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Mark.

At any time or from time to time after the date hereof, Assignor shall, upon the reasonable request of Assignee and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver any further instruments or documents, and take such further action as Assignee may reasonably request in order to effect the consummation of the assignment contemplated by this Assignment.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, and without further compensation but at no expense to Assignor, Assignor or its legal representatives shall do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary for maintaining, renewing, or enforcing the Mark.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003595 FRAME: 0461 * * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

TOWER AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS, ING.			
By:			
Name: James A. Mallak			
Title: <u>Treasurer</u>			
TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC			
By:			
Name: Dev B. Kapadia			
Title: President			

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC
Ву:
Name: Dev B. Kapadia
Title: President

TOWER AUTOMOTIVE

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

TRADEMARK		FILING DATE APPLICATION NUMBER		REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	
ľ	TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (AND DESIGN)	4/24/1998	75/474,158	12/12/2000	2,411,705	

RECORDED: 08/06/2007